



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 19611/2025 & CM APPL. 81967/2025 (Stay)

M/S MATWAL JI BROS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Piyush Pahuja and Mr. Upender
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

GOVT OF NCT DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

23.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeks following prayers:-

“(a) Issue writ of certiorari or any other appropriate writ for setting aside the ex-parte order dated 09.07.2024 passed by the DLC/ Authority under DSE Act, under Section 21 of the Delhi Shops & Establishments Act, 1954;

(b) Issue writ of certiorari or any other appropriate writ for setting aside and quash all consequential and recovery proceedings, including the application dated 21.04.2025 filed before the Ld. JMFC-08 (Central), Tis Hazari Courts by the respondent no.2;

(c) Issue writ of certiorari or any other appropriate writ for staying the operation, execution and recovery arising out of the impugned order during pendency of this petition;

(d) Pass any other writ/ order(s) as this Hon’ble Court may deem just, fit and proper in the interest of justice.”

3. Issue notice to the respondent on petitioner taking necessary steps through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on



19.05.2026.

4. Subject to depositing the sum of Rs. 90,200/- before the worthy Registrar General of this Court, within a period of three weeks from today, the recovery proceedings, if any, shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.
5. In case the aforesaid amount is not deposited, the recovery proceedings, if any, shall continue in accordance with law.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court forthwith.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 23, 2025/sn/ah